

Case No. 23-20533

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ZYLA LIFE SCIENCES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff - Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

WELLS PHARMA OF HOUSTON, L.L.C.,

Defendant - Appellee/Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CASE NO. 22-CV-4400

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF
OUTSOURCING FACILITIES ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
REHEARING EN BANC**

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Attorney for Proposed Amicus
Outsourcing Facilities Association*

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure (“FRAP”) 29(b) and Fifth Circuit Rule 29, proposed Amicus Outsourcing Facilities Association (“OFA”) moves the Court for leave to file the attached proposed Brief Amicus Curiae of the Outsourcing Facilities Association, in support of Appellee/Cross-Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc. In support of this Motion, OFA states as follows:

1. OFA is a 501(c)(6), non-profit entity organized in the State of Delaware with offices in South Lake, Texas and Washington, DC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 A. The Statute.....3

 B. The Drug Manufacturers Strike Back5

 C. This Case Is Not *Wickard v. Filburn*9

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Asbell v. Kansas</i> , 209 U.S. 251 (1908).....	8
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	7
<i>Nexus Pharms., Inc. v. Cent. Admixture Pharmacy</i> , 48 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Zyla Life Scis., LLC v. Wells Pharma of Houston, LLC</i> , No. 4:22-CV-04400, 2023 WL 6301651 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2023)	6, 7
<i>Zyla Life Scis., LLC v. Wells Pharma of Houston, LLC</i> , No. 23-20533, 2025 WL 1076889 (5th Cir. Apr. 10, 2025)	7, 8, 9, 10
 Other Authorities	
21 U.S.C. § 337	5
21 U.S.C. § 353a	4
21 U.S.C. § 353b	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 379j-62	11
159 Cong. Rec. S8072 (2013).....	4
159 Cong. Rec. S8074 (2013).....	5
EMMERICH DE VATTEL, THE LAW OF NATIONS (Luke White ed. 1792).....	9
Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2328 (1997)	3
Pub. L. No. 113-54, 127 Stat. 587 (2013).....	4
